COMMISSIONERS

Basil D. Huffman Norman J. Wimer Robert J. Snyder, Jr.

CHIEF CLERK Virginia M. Call 814-755-3537

County of Forest

Commissioner's Office 526 Elm Street, Box 3 Tionesta, Pennsylvania 16353 **SOLICITOR** Timothy R. Bevevino

CHIEF ASSESSOR Brenda L. Vincent, CPE 814-755-3532

ORDINANCE NO. 1 OF 2012 AN ORDINANCE OF FOREST COUNTY DOCKET NUMBER M-2012-2288561

BE IT ENACTED:

Section 1. The County of Forest hereby imposes an unconventional gas well fee on each unconventional gas well spud in this county, as authorized in Title 58.

Section 2. Definitions. The following words and phrases when used in this ordinance shall have the meanings given to them in this section unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

		·
"Fee"	The unconventional gas well fee imposed under section 2302 of Title 58.	
"Spud"	The actual start of drilling of an unconventional gas well.	
"Title 58"	Title 58 (Oil and Gas) of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes as amended by Act of February 1 2012 (P.L, No.13).	
"Unconvention	nal gas well"	A bore hole drilled or being drilled for the purpose of or to be used for the production of natural gas from an unconventional formation.

Section 3. The unconventional gas well fee shall be applicable, and shall be administered, as provided for in Title 58.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately and shall remain in effect until repealed or amended.

Section 5. A copy of this ordinance shall be transmitted to the Public Utility Commission as required by Title 58.

Enacted this 8th day of March, 2012.

Basil D. Huffman, Chairm

Norman J. Wimer

Robert J. Snyder, Jr.

EARTULE ECRETARY'S BUREA 2012 HAR 12 AH 11: 14

Virginia Call, Chief Clerk

COMMISSIONERS

Basil D. Huffman Norman J. Wimer Robert J. Snyder. Jr. County of Forest

SOLICITOR Timothy R. Bevevino

CHIEF ASSESSOR Brenda L. Vincent, CPE 814-755-3532

CHIEF CLERK

Lynette E. Greathouse 814-755-3537

Commissioner's Office 526 Elm Street, Box 3 Tionesta, Pennsylvania 16353

Date: March 8, 2012

To: Secretary of Public Utility Commission

From: Forest County Commissioners

This letter is to inform you that the point of contact for Forest County for certifying receipt of docket and other administrative information regarding Act 13 will be our Chief Clerk, Lynette Greathouse. Our email address is fcch@co.forest.pa.us.

County of Forest

Court House 526 Elm Street ~ Unit 3 Tionesta, Pennsylvania 16353

> RECL 2012 HAR 12 AUTH: 14 GEORETANG 'S BUREAU



Secretary PA Public Utility Commission
PO Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105